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Andrew Hasler George & wife
Peachy A Tr Dorman Jeremiash
Andrew Gembill L W Tr &c

Y
(>rantees.
Book I‘nge 5 ln}a{tixl'll;\m(:%[nt I(e](‘)(il:(‘ix:;i((>ll
9 8 B & S Jun 10 1872
9 565 D of Tr May 1 1873
10 192 B & S Oet 11 1873
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 Bertram Andrew | Gambill L W Tr & Comr 10 390 B & S  Jan 25 1874
do Andrew Will & Agreement among 10 480 ler 23 1874
: " Widow & Heirs : i
do Elizabeth (widow) & Heirs i & Bertram Andrew's Widow 10 481 Agreement’ Mar 23 IB’MIt
f % & Heirs ’ ' !
do % %P A Patterson B G & wife 14 510j B &S Jan 24 1878
do | Peachy A Bertram Samueld & wife 15 400 B &S  Oct 30 1878
do se Peschy A Gemt Tr Armentrout Frances & 16 259 B & 5  lay 10 1879
do f P A In Trust Armentrout Peter W 16 554 Deed Oct 17 1879
do | Peachy A Hasler George F & wife 26 401 B & S  Apr 10 1885
do ;E Rebecca Jd H Solina Bertram P A & wife 29 222 B & S Sep 1 1886
do AD : Sprinkel H A & wife 32 323 B &S  Teb 27 1888
do | | P A Herrison Cherles D Tr &e 33 94 B & S  lNay 11 1888
do f P A Kisling Franklin & wife 33 172 B & S  Jun 2 1888
do | | P A Rimel W E G & wife 34 41 B&S  Oct 30 1888
do ? ‘P A Carrier S H & wife 35 576:Mortgage - Jul 9 1889
do A D : & Presbyterian Church 38 274 Agreement Sep 19 1890
§ (llassanutten)
do | ‘ ‘P A ‘Miller Elizabeth &c %9 547 B &S  Mar 2 1891
do éA D ' Essthsm Granville Comr 41 21 B &S  Hey 21 1891
do ‘P A Tr Taylor A's Exors &ec 42 448 D of Tr Jen 16 1892
do &e "Louisa A ‘Peachy A Bertram Andrew's BEstate 42 539 Partition Feb 12 1892
- J H Salina Samuel J :

do ; J H Selina | ‘Bertram Semmel J & wife 43 225 B & S  lMer 28 1892

4
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Bertram j SP A Tr 4Taylor Sallie K & L J 46 325 D of Tr Jan 19 1893.
do HW Tr ; Cox Henry A W 45 542 'D of Tr Mer 8 1893
do HW 7Tr ‘ Braenner J W 47 122 D of Tr Aug 14 1893
do HwW Tr Dorman George W 47 332 D of Tr Oct 16 1893
do ' T A Louisa Davis Thomes 47 366 B & S Oct 25 1893
do HwW fTr Huffman Williem H & wife 47 398 D of Tr Nov 6 1893
do ‘ PA Tr Miller T M A 48 544 D of Tr Apr 18 1894
do A D Tr ‘Staples J C 49 l Dof Tr Apr 20 1894
do | PA Tr Dorman Frances & husb 49 313 D of Tr Jun 21 1894
do HW fTr Kemney Saphiah C & husb 49 478 D of Tr Aug 4 1894
do : P A Sipe Geo E Comr &ec 50 279 B &S Oot 27 1894
do 1'H W Tr ‘Lam John W 52 351 D of Tr Jun 14 18956
do HW Tr }Moore George 52 360 D of Tr Jun 17 1895
do iH W Tr Michael W W & wife b2 402 D of Tr Jul 5 18956
do j P A (Downey E A & wife 63 26 B & S Sep 5 1896
do ?H W Tr Michael Mollie V & husb 53 2756 D of Tr Dec 10 1895
do EA D Meadows Albert & wife & 53 306 B & S Dec 17 1895

zW |
a0 EW Tr |Riddle Cormelius J & 53 393 D of Tr Jen 16 1896
do HW Tr ‘ Gaither R H 53 426 D of Tr Jen 22 1896
do ;H W Tr Dettamore Sallie C &c 54 75 D of Tr Mar 17 1896
do EW Tr McDonaldson Thomas W 54 526 D of Tr Aug 8 1896



. Shifflett Overton &c
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99
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Bertram ? W Tr ? Armentrout E L & wife 56 73 1D of Tr ' Sep 17 1896
a0 HW Myers Susen & husb 55 157 Bill of S Oet 27 1896
do ﬁ W Tr Flammery J H & wife 55 159; D of Tr : Oct 28 1896%
ao EW Ir | Koontz J M &c 55 540 D of Tr . Dec 51 1896
do EW T Hilbert Isaac 55 517 D of Tr Feb 5 1897,
do HW or Gilmer Poter W & wife 56 88 D of Tr lMer 6 1897
do &cg :Salina's Comt vs Xoontz M C &e eds 56 472 Lis Pends Jun 24 18975
a0 éﬁ > | White Albertus 1 & wife 56 523 B & S  Jul 14 1897
do Louisa Bertram P A &e 57 221 B & S Oct 18 1897§
do | | P A ‘Bertram Louisa &o 57 223 B &S  Oct 18 1897
do §E ¥ Tr Staples J C & wife B7 247 D of Tr Qect 27 1897f
do §H W Ir Dillard George W &c 57 300: D of Tr Nov 12 1897
do ?H w Tr Bryan Lorenza M b8 42? Dof Tr Feb 9 1898
do &céA D & Chesapegke & Western 58 149iAgreement Mar 14 1898
H W R R Co
‘A E

do HW Tr Soule B & 58 216 D of Tr liar 26 1898
do HEW or " Gladwell Isabella &o 58 409 D of Tr MNay 16 1898
do & H W Wine Michsel S & wife 58 534, B &S  Jun 29 1898
do %ﬁ g Faught Anne Belle &e 59 44 B &S  Jul 29 1898
ao AD Tr Wise Phoebe Jane & Husb 59 96 D of Tr Aug 17 1898
do 4D Tr D of Tr Aug 19 1898
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Shifflett John
Coffman R A

Spitzer Simon P &ec
‘Spitzer Simon ? & C J

Heas T N

Wenger David & wife
Barmen C E & wife &c
‘Liskey Lee D & wife

Coffman B F & wife
Bazzle A & wife

‘Harnsberger R P &c

Clatterbuck C M

Hilbert Samuel E & wife
Hilbert Isaac

Herring J S A &cC

Gay I C & as Tr & wife
Riddle C J

Chapman Walter 5 & wife
Wintermyers Thomes &e
Bertrem H W Spl Comr

Herring William &ec

Staples J C & wife

Book :

59
59
59
59
59
59
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
61
61
62
62

62

(Grantees.
133 | D of Tr
1715 D of Tr
287 D of Tr
289 D of Tr
813 D of Tr
518 D of Tr
109 D of Tr
128 D of Tr
161 D of Tr
182 D of Tr
190 D of Tr
231 D of Tr
235 D of Tr
236 D of Tr
237 D of Ir
239 D of Tr
327 D of Tr
209 D of Tr
510 D of Tr
72 B &S
160 D of Tr
475 D of Tr
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Sep
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Oct
Oot
Dec
Jan
Jan
Jan
Feb
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Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Max
Jul
Sep
Oct

Hov

3 1898

13
18
19
29
24
16
25
30

6

8
22
22
22
22
22
17

1
20
18
17

Jan 29

1898
1898
1898
1898
1898
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
189¢
1899
1899
1899
1899

1900
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;Bertram j& D Tr Hesler Quiney C & wife 62 @ 508 ‘ D of Tr Feb 9 1900%
' % % D Partlow M & & wife 63 68 f B & S ,Mar 9 19005

ao HW Ir Dormen Luther S &e 63 170 D of Tr Apr 4 1900
do EW Tr Good W I & wife 65 456 D of Tr Jun 9 1900
a0 EW Tr Armentrout Henry H 63 497 D of Tr ' Jul 2 1900
do ‘H w Ir jMyers Susan & husb 64 230? D of Tr | Oct 8 19002
do HW or Wine Hora Z & husb 64 506 D of Tr Dec 19 1900
do AD Tr ‘Rhinehart T A & wife 66 97 B &S  Jen 51 1901
do AD Ir ‘Baugher P H &c 65 99 D of Tr Jan 31 1901
do -EA D Tr Bradford R W & wife 6b 104 D of Tr | Feb 1 1901;
do AD or Pirkey Mary M R & 65 252 D of Tr lMar 9 1901
do EW Tr Whitmer D H & wife 65 379 D of Tr Apr 20 1901
do EW Tr Chapmen W 2 & wife 66 87 D of Tr Jul 27 1901
do AD or West Thomes H & wife 66 117 D of Tr = fAug 8 1901
do H W Tr Royer Emma A & Haddie A 66k 234 D of Tr Sep 19 19012;
do %ﬁ D | Stultz C U & wife 66 244 B & 5  Sep 21 1901
do HW | | EBradford R W & wife 66 249 D of Tr Sep 25 1901
do &c%A D | §Va11ey Telephone Co The 66 2752 Bé&S Oct 5 1901
do %H w Ir § | Fox Daniel T 67 106§ D of Tr ~ Jan 20 1902
do éH W Ir ? | Atkins William 67 179 D of Tr Feb 13 1902
do &c‘ HW |

Sheets Jemes H & wife 67 2060 B &S  Feb 15 1902

!
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W W Tr | | EDorsey Joseph & wife 67 228 D of Tr
% W oTr | f Hess Aeron & Alberta V 67 276 D of Tr
? W Tr : :Laing Josiah & wife 67 357 D of Tr
HW Tr | Heammer Hiram B & wife 67 536 D of Tr
AD Tr | Hilbert Isaac 68 54 D of Ir
@ W Tr | West Thomas H & wife & 68 56 D of Tr
ﬁ W Tr ; MoAllister Williem C &c 68 735 D of Tr
h W Tr 5 Walters Mollie A E &o 68 136 D of Tr
éH W Tr | Gibbs Hattie A & husb 68 174 D of Tr
EH W o Tr | Hilbert Elizebeth F & 68 207 D of Tr
gH w Tr Ritchie llarish J 68 288 D of Tr
%H v Tr : Hasler James Oscar é&c 68 418 D of Tr
W Tr . Wintermyers Thomas 68 493 D of Tr
4D ‘Taylor Lin J 69 72 Bill of S
AD Koontz M C & wife &o 69 91 B &S
HW ;
?H W Tr | ‘Looker Sarah Frances 69 237 D of Tr
iH W Tr Cochran Lucy R & husbd 70 73 D of Tr
%A D Tr | | Hayne Catharine 70 146 B & S
;H W Tr Glenn Mary J & husb 70 265 D of Tr
HW Tr ; Zetty Rebecca C & husb 70 278 D of Tr
HW 7Tr Bryan Annie M & husb 70 347 D of Tr

Feb

Mar
Mar
NMay
May
May
May
Jun
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov

Tov

Date of

19
R
21
5
24
24
31
18
30
10
8
13
4
6
14

27
30
18
18
21

1

Recordation

1902 -
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902
1902

1902
1903
1903
1903
1903

1903
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gBertram HW Tr ; iZirkle Sarsh & & husb :VOf 352§ D of Tr g Jun 2 1905§
a0 HW Tr 2 émee Edwerd Receiver | 70 458% D of Tr %Jun 22 1905§

do H W Tr ﬁ Templemen Maggie C &o 70 524 D of Tr zAug 8 1903§
do AD Tr | | Wenger Joseph & wife ¢ 7L 145§ D of Tr | Oct 24 1905§
do HW Tr 5 | Hilbert C H & wife 71 2492 D of Tr E Tov 18 1905%
do HW Tr ? | Neff LW Sr & L W Jr 7 575% D of Tr  Dec 22 1905%
do EwW Tr | | Hilbert Isssc & wife 72 281 D of Tr Mar 26 1904]
do %H W | | Spindle L E & husb &c 72 332§ B&S  apr 71904
do %H W Tr % Anderson W L & wife & 75% 27% Dof Tr Jul 2 1904%
do éH W Tr | frlecker Levi H 73 126% D of Tr Aug 9 1904
do BW o | | ‘Hemmer Wm H & wife 73 429 D of Ir Oct 29 1904
do HWTr E | iRoyer Emmg, A & Haddie A 74? 28§ D of Tr Dec 22 1904%
do AD Tr é Barbour Anderson & wife 74% 36§ D of Tr Dec 23 1904%
ao EW Ir j | Lee Fennie & 74 97 D of Tr = Jam 6 1905
do HW Ir % % iBillhimer WH 74 2972 D of Tr i lar 7 1905§
o EW Tr | | Royer Hme A & Heddie A 74 340 D of Tr ~ Mar 17 1905
do HW Tr i Chrisman Willism George 74 396/ D of Tr % Mar 27 1905
do HW Tr % { Herring Mery B H & husd ’74i 462! D of Tr § Apr 11 1905
do HW Ir §  Conrad Elizabeth o 741 469 D of Tr  Apr 12 1905
do éA D Ir E ?Armentrout Alice Il &c 75? 952 D of Tr Jun 10 1905
do EH W Tr LArmentrout Johmson P &c 75 157§ Dof Tr Jun 17 19035
do éA D Tr Estrayer B S & 75 175 D of Tr  Jun 27 1905
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Sites Wade H & wife
JKoontz Mary H & husd
Moffett J Samuel & wife
Dorman C N

jYancey D B & wife
lBaugh William H & wife

Fox Daniel 7T

Herring Mary B H & husd

Rhodes S J & wife
Rhodes Major D & wife
Smithers A R & husb

Landis C D & wife

‘Powell J P & wife
"Kiser I S & wife

McDonaldson S8tephen G's

Heirs

- Cochran Charles R &ec

Chapman lartha E & husb

Koontz J M &ec

Pries Samuel G & wife &e

Vint lorvin C & wife

‘Gay Carrie L &e

75
75

75

75

76
76
76
76

76

77
77
77

78
78
78

79
79

79

80

80
80
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418
584
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236
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363
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101
323

482

v Y U o B u o u

Kind of
Instrument

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
B &
B &
D of
D of
D of
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B &

D of
D of

B &

D of
D of

D of

Tr
Tr
Tr
Txr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
S

S

Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr

S

Tr
Tr

S

Tr
Tr

Tr

Date of
Recordation

~ Jul

Aug
Ooct
Oct
Nov
Dec
Dec
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
May
Sep
Wov

Hov

Jan
llar

Apr

May
Aug

Sep

8
18
12
21
11
21
26

8
10
12

3
16
19

8
24

30
15

9

30
1

17

1905 |
1905
1905
1905
1905
1905
1905
1906
1906
1906
1906
1906
1906
1906
1906

1907
1907

1907

1907
1907

1907
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‘Bertram HW Morrison John W & 81 116 B &S | Tov 11907
do HW TIr QZetty'R C & husb 82j 25? D of Tr ; Jan 27 1908%
do %H W Tr ‘Williams Rebecca 82f 54% D of Tr E Feb 3 1908§
do HW Tr ‘Barbour Anderson & wife 82; 1375 D of Tr PFeb 21 l908§
do AD Tr Hedrick Bessie H &c 82 232 D of Tr | Feb 26 1908§
do gg g Koontz Lizzie C &c 82 252? B &S  ler 14 1908§
do %g % Templeman HMaggie C &ec | 82: 469% B & 9 Apr 21 1908
do fH w Tr Herring Mary B H & husb 83 505; D of Tr Jul 27 1908
do %H W Tr Kennedy J R & Bertha M 83 465§ D of Tr Sep 4 1908
do §H w Tr Herron George & wife 84 552? D of Tr Dec 18 1908}
do & H w Tr ;Custer C B & wife - 86 1592 D of Tr May 22 1909j
do &c‘E g Stultz C M & wife . 86 506% B&S Jul 14 1909
do HW Tr Coffman Cherles ¥ & 87 184 D of Tr = Oct 6 1909
do EW Tr Yancey D B & wife 87 298% D of Tr | Oct 26 1909
do "HW Tr Good Wilmer I & wife 87. 490% D of Tr { Deec 15 1909
do HW Ir  Shiflett Wa S 88? 118% D of Tr = Jan 14 1910
do %H W Ir ;yulse Peter R & wife 88 365; Dof Ir Har 1 1910
ao EW or | Landes H S & wife 88 370 D of Tr ler 2 1910
do HW or | Firebaugh T C 88 471 D of Tr Har 18 1910
do & HW Tr | 88 474 D of Tr Mar 19

IjSheehan John W & wife

1910
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‘Bertram AD Taylor I J 88 501 Bill of S MNar 25 1910
. o 4D Blose W A & wife & 89 18 B &S  Her 50 1910
: EHW | .

; do &e H w Tr Hollis George WV & wife 82 48 D of Tr Apr 2 1910
do EW Tr | Vise Oscar C & wife 80 51 Dof Tr Apr 2 1910
{i do &e H W Ch Tr | Firebaugh T C 89 177 B &S  Apr 29 1910
| do H w Ir , : Bowmen Mary & & husb 89 205 D of Tr Hay 7 1910

do ; W T | - Payne Racheel & husb 89 369 D of Tr Jun 20 1910
| | | |




