

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A	B C D E F G H	I	J K L M N O	P	Q R S T U V W X Y Z					
Bertram		Andrew					Hasler George & wife	9	8	B & S	Jun 10 1872
do					Peachy A	Tr	Dorman Jeremiah	9	565	D of Tr	May 1 1873
do		Andrew					Gambill L W Tr &c	10	192	B & S	Oct 11 1873



# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bertram																	P A Tr												Taylor Sallie E & L J	45	325	D of Tr	Jan 19 1893
do	H W																												Cox Henry A W	45	542	D of Tr	Mar 8 1893
do	H W																												Branner J W	47	122	D of Tr	Aug 14 1893
do	H W																												Dorman George W	47	332	D of Tr	Oct 16 1893
do																	T A Louisa												Davis Thomas	47	356	B & S	Oct 25 1893
do	H W																												Huffman William H & wife	47	398	D of Tr	Nov 6 1893
do																	P A Tr												Miller T M A	48	544	D of Tr	Apr 18 1894
do	A D																												Staples J C	49	1	D of Tr	Apr 20 1894
do																	P A Tr												Dorman Frances & husb	49	313	D of Tr	Jun 21 1894
do	H W																												Kenney Saphiah C & husb	49	478	D of Tr	Aug 4 1894
do																	P A												Sipe Geo E Comr &c	50	279	B & S	Oct 27 1894
do	H W																												Lam John W	52	351	D of Tr	Jun 14 1895
do	H W																												Moore George	52	360	D of Tr	Jun 17 1895
do	H W																												Michael W W & wife	52	402	D of Tr	Jul 5 1895
do																	P A												Downey E A & wife	53	26	B & S	Sep 5 1895
do	H W																												Michael Mollie V & husb	53	275	D of Tr	Dec 10 1895
do	A D																												Meadows Albert & wife &c	53	306	B & S	Dec 17 1895
	H W																																
do	H W																												Riddle Cornelius J &c	53	393	D of Tr	Jan 16 1896
do	H W																												Gaither R H	53	426	D of Tr	Jan 22 1896
do	H W																												Dettamore Sallie C &c	54	75	D of Tr	Mar 17 1896
do	H W																												McDonaldson Thomas W	54	526	D of Tr	Aug 8 1896

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bertram	H W	Tr		Armentrout E L & wife	55	73	D of Tr	Sep 17 1896
do	H W			Myers Susan & husb	55	157	Bill of S	Oct 27 1896
do	H W	Tr		Flannery J H & wife	55	159	D of Tr	Oct 28 1896
do	H W	Tr		Koontz J M &c	55	340	D of Tr	Dec 31 1896
do	H W	Tr		Hilbert Isaac	55	517	D of Tr	Feb 5 1897
do	H W	Tr		Gilmer Peter W & wife	56	88	D of Tr	Mar 6 1897
do	&c		Salina's Comt vs	Koontz M C &c ads	56	472	Lis Pends	Jun 24 1897
do	A D H W			White Albertus M & wife	56	523	B & S	Jul 14 1897
do		Louisa		Bertram P A &c	57	221	B & S	Oct 18 1897
do			P A	Bertram Louisa &c	57	223	B & S	Oct 18 1897
do	H W	Tr		Staples J C & wife	57	247	D of Tr	Oct 27 1897
do	H W	Tr		Dillard George W &c	57	300	D of Tr	Nov 12 1897
do	H W	Tr		Bryan Lorenza M	58	42	D of Tr	Feb 9 1898
do	&c	A D H W A E		& Chesapeake & Western R R Co	58	149	Agreement	Mar 14 1898
do	H W	Tr		Soule B G	58	216	D of Tr	Mar 26 1898
do	H W	Tr		Gladwell Isabella &c	58	409	D of Tr	May 16 1898
do	&c	H W		Wine Michael S & wife	58	534	B & S	Jun 29 1898
do	A D H W			Faught Anna Belle &c	59	44	B & S	Jul 29 1898
do	A D	Tr		Wise Phoebe Jane & Husb	59	96	D of Tr	Aug 17 1898
do	A D	Tr		Shifflett Overton &c	59	99	D of Tr	Aug 19 1898

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation		
Bertram	H	W																													Shifflett John	59	133	D of Tr	Sep 3 1898
do	H	W																													Coffman R A	59	171	D of Tr	Sep 13 1898
do	H	W																													Spitzer Simon P &c	59	287	D of Tr	Oct 18 1898
do	H	W																													Spitzer Simon P & C J	59	289	D of Tr	Oct 19 1898
do	H	W																													Haas T N	59	313	D of Tr	Oct 29 1898
do	A	D																													Wenger David & wife	59	518	D of Tr	Dec 24 1898
do	H	W																													Earman C E & wife &c	60	109	D of Tr	Jan 16 1899
do	H	W																													Liskey Lee D & wife	60	138	D of Tr	Jan 25 1899
do	&c	H	W																												Coffman B F & wife	60	161	D of Tr	Jan 30 1899
do	H	W																													Bazzle A & wife	60	182	D of Tr	Feb 6 1899
do	A	D																													Harnsberger R P &c	60	190	D of Tr	Feb 8 1899
do	H	W																													Clatterbuck C M	60	231	D of Tr	Feb 22 1899
do	H	W																													Hilbert Samuel E & wife	60	235	D of Tr	Feb 22 1899
do	A	D																													Hilbert Isaac	60	236	D of Tr	Feb 22 1899
do	A	D																													Herring J S A &c	60	237	D of Tr	Feb 22 1899
do	A	D																													Gay M C & as Tr & wife	60	239	D of Tr	Feb 22 1899
do	H	W																													Riddle C J	60	327	D of Tr	Mar 17 1899
do	H	W																													Chapman Walter E & wife	61	209	D of Tr	Jul 1 1899
do	H	W																													Wintermyers Thomas &c	61	510	D of Tr	Sep 20 1899
do	A	D																													Bertram H W Spl Comr	62	72	B & S	Oct 18 1899
do	H	W																													Herring William &c	62	160	D of Tr	Nov 17 1899
do	H	W																													Staples J C & wife	62	475	D of Tr	Jan 29 1900

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bertram	A D			Hasler Quincy C & wife	62	508	D of Tr	Feb 9 1900
do	A D H W			Partlow M E & wife	63	68	B & S	Mar 9 1900
do	H W			Dorman Luther S &c	63	170	D of Tr	Apr 4 1900
do	H W			Good W I & wife	63	456	D of Tr	Jun 9 1900
do	H W			Armentrout Henry H	63	497	D of Tr	Jul 2 1900
do	H W			Myers Susan & husb	64	230	D of Tr	Oct 8 1900
do	H W			Wine Nora Z & husb	64	506	D of Tr	Dec 19 1900
do	A D			Rhinehart T A & wife	65	97	B & S	Jan 31 1901
do	A D			Baughner P H &c	65	99	D of Tr	Jan 31 1901
do	A D			Bradford R W & wife	65	104	D of Tr	Feb 1 1901
do	A D			Pirkey Mary M R &c	65	232	D of Tr	Mar 9 1901
do	H W			Whitmer D H & wife	65	379	D of Tr	Apr 20 1901
do	H W			Chapman W E & wife	66	87	D of Tr	Jul 27 1901
do	A D			West Thomas H & wife	66	117	D of Tr	Aug 8 1901
do	H W			Royer Emma A & Haddie A	66	234	D of Tr	Sep 19 1901
do	A D H W			Stultz C M & wife	66	244	B & S	Sep 21 1901
do	H W			Bradford R W & wife	66	249	D of Tr	Sep 23 1901
do	&c A D			Valley Telephone Co The	66	273	B & S	Oct 5 1901
do	H W			Fox Daniel T	67	106	D of Tr	Jan 20 1902
do	H W			Atkins William	67	179	D of Tr	Feb 13 1902
do	&c H W			Sheets James H & wife	67	206	B & S	Feb 15 1902



# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bertram	H W Tr			Zirkle Sarah E & husb	70	352	D of Tr	Jun 2 1903
do	H W Tr			Lee Edward Receiver	70	438	D of Tr	Jun 22 1903
do	H W Tr			Templeman Maggie C &c	70	524	D of Tr	Aug 8 1903
do	A D Tr			Wenger Joseph & wife &c	71	145	D of Tr	Oct 24 1903
do	H W Tr			Hilbert C H & wife	71	249	D of Tr	Nov 18 1903
do	H W Tr			Neff L W Sr & L W Jr	71	375	D of Tr	Dec 22 1903
do	H W Tr			Hilbert Isaac & wife	72	281	D of Tr	Mar 26 1904
do	H W			Spindle L E & husb &c	72	332	B & S	Apr 7 1904
do	H W Tr			Anderson W L & wife &c	73	27	D of Tr	Jul 2 1904
do	H W Tr			Plecker Levi H	73	126	D of Tr	Aug 9 1904
do	H W Tr			Hammer Wm H & wife	73	429	D of Tr	Oct 29 1904
do	H W Tr			Royer Emma A & Haddie A	74	28	D of Tr	Dec 22 1904
do	A D Tr			Barbour Anderson & wife	74	36	D of Tr	Dec 23 1904
do	H W Tr			Lee Fannie E	74	97	D of Tr	Jan 6 1905
do	H W Tr			Billhimer W H	74	297	D of Tr	Mar 7 1905
do	H W Tr			Royer Emma A & Haddie A	74	340	D of Tr	Mar 17 1905
do	H W Tr			Chrisman William George	74	396	D of Tr	Mar 27 1905
do	H W Tr			Herring Mary B H & husb	74	462	D of Tr	Apr 11 1905
do	H W Tr			Conrad Elizabeth &c	74	469	D of Tr	Apr 12 1905
do	A D Tr			Armentrout Alice M &c	75	95	D of Tr	Jun 10 1905
do	H W Tr			Armentrout Johnson P &c	75	137	D of Tr	Jun 17 1905
do	A D Tr			Strayer E S &c	75	175	D of Tr	Jun 27 1905

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bertram	H W			Sites Wade H & wife	75	213	D of Tr	Jul 8 1905
do	H W			Koontz Mary H & husb	75	299	D of Tr	Aug 18 1905
do	H W			Moffett J Samuel & wife	75	509	D of Tr	Oct 12 1905
do	H W			Dorman C N	75	543	D of Tr	Oct 21 1905
do	H W			Yancey D B & wife	76	7	D of Tr	Nov 11 1905
do	A D			Baugh William H & wife	76	206	D of Tr	Dec 21 1905
do	H W			Fox Daniel T	76	231	D of Tr	Dec 26 1905
do	H W			Herring Mary B H & husb	76	418	D of Tr	Feb 8 1906
do	A D			Rhodes S J & wife	76	584	B & S	Mar 10 1906
do	A D			Rhodes Major D & wife	77	141	B & S	Apr 12 1906
do	H W			Smithers A R & husb	77	236	D of Tr	May 3 1906
do	A D			Landis C D & wife	77	289	D of Tr	May 16 1906
do	H W			Powell J P & wife	78	197	D of Tr	Sep 19 1906
do	H W			Kiser I S & wife	78	363	D of Tr	Nov 8 1906
do	&c H W			McDonaldson Stephen G's Heirs	78	413	B & S	Nov 24 1906
do	H W			Cochran Charles R &c	79	103	D of Tr	Jan 30 1907
do	H W			Chapman Martha E & husb	79	309	D of Tr	Mar 15 1907
do	A D H W			Koontz J M &c	79	429	B & S	Apr 9 1907
do	H W			Fries Samuel G & wife &c	80	101	D of Tr	May 30 1907
do	H W			Vint Marvin C & wife	80	323	D of Tr	Aug 1 1907
do	H W			Gay Carrie L &c	80	482	D of Tr	Sep 17 1907

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bertram	H W			Morrison John W &c	81	116	B & S	Nov 1 1907
do	H W Tr			Zetty R C & husb	82	25	D of Tr	Jan 27 1908
do	H W Tr			Williams Rebecca	82	54	D of Tr	Feb 3 1908
do	H W Tr			Barbour Anderson & wife	82	137	D of Tr	Feb 21 1908
do	A D Tr			Hedrick Bessie H &c	82	232	D of Tr	Feb 26 1908
do	A D H W			Koontz Lizzie C &c	82	252	B & S	Mar 14 1908
do	A D H W			Templeman Maggie C &c	82	469	B & S	Apr 21 1908
do	H W Tr			Herring Mary B H & husb	83	305	D of Tr	Jul 27 1908
do	H W Tr			Kennedy J R & Bertha M	83	463	D of Tr	Sep 4 1908
do	H W Tr			Herron George & wife	84	352	D of Tr	Dec 18 1908
do	&c H W Tr			Custer C E & wife	86	139	D of Tr	May 22 1909
do	&c H W A D			Stultz C M & wife	86	306	B & S	Jul 14 1909
do	H W Tr			Coffman Charles F &c	87	184	D of Tr	Oct 6 1909
do	H W Tr			Yancey D B & wife	87	298	D of Tr	Oct 26 1909
do	H W Tr			Good Wilmer I & wife	87	490	D of Tr	Dec 15 1909
do	H W Tr			Shiflett Wm S	88	118	D of Tr	Jan 14 1910
do	H W Tr			Pulse Peter R & wife	88	365	D of Tr	Mar 1 1910
do	H W Tr			Landes H S & wife	88	370	D of Tr	Mar 2 1910
do	H W Tr			Firebaugh T C	88	471	D of Tr	Mar 19 1910
do	&c H W Tr			Sheehan John W & wife	88	474	D of Tr	Mar 19 1910

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Bertram	A			D					Taylor L J	88	501	Bill of S	Mar 23 1910												
do	A			D					Blose W A & wife &c	89	18	B & S	Mar 30 1910												
	H			W																					
do	&c	H	W	Tr					Hollis George W & wife	89	48	D of Tr	Apr 2 1910												
do		H	W	Tr					Wise Oscar C & wife	89	51	D of Tr	Apr 2 1910												
do	&c	H	W	Ch	Tr				Firebaugh T C	89	177	B & S	Apr 29 1910												
do		H	W	Tr					Bowman Mary E & husb	89	205	D of Tr	May 7 1910												
do		H	W	Tr					Payne Rachael & husb	89	369	D of Tr	Jun 20 1910												